

Listed on. 15.12.2014

Court no. 11

Item no. 50

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 3311 of  
2014**

The Authorized Officer, Indian Bank ...Petitioner

versus

D. Visalakshi & Anr. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th February, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.  
Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process,  
is permitted"**

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

**"The Office Report is that although by Order dated 26.8.2014 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the respondent No.1 for filing the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position.**

**Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules."**

...2/-

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. P.V. Yogeshwaran, Advocate and he has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent NO. 2 but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that application for intervention on behalf of Indian Banks Association has been allowed vide Hon'ble Judge in Chamber's order dated 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2014.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:-Mr. Himanshu Munshi, Advocate  
Mr. P.V. Yogeshwaran, Advocate  
Mr. Mudit Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk